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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

 
 
IN RE SUGAMMADEX 

 
Civil Action No. 20-2576 (CCC) 

(LDW) (CONSOLIDATED) 
 
 

Document Electronically Filed 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
Defendants1 in the above-captioned matter appeal to the United States Court 

of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from this Court’s final judgment entered on June 

29, 2023 (Dkt. No. 423), and all other judgments, rulings, opinions, decisions, and 

orders merged therein. See Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4). This includes, but is not limited 

to, the District Court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on June 13, 

2023.  

[Signature block follows.] 
  

 
1 Aurobindo Pharma USA, Inc., Aurobindo Pharma Ltd., and Eugia Pharma 
Specialties Ltd. (collectively, “Aurobindo”); Mylan API US LLC, Mylan 
Pharmaceuticals Inc., and Mylan Inc. (collectively, “Mylan”); USV Private Ltd. 
(“USV”); Dr. Reddy’s Laboratories, Inc. and Dr. Reddy’s Laboratories, Ltd. 
(collectively, “DRL”); Gland Pharma Ltd. (“Gland”); Sandoz Inc. and Lek 
Pharmaceuticals d.d. (collectively, “Sandoz”); Mankind Pharma Ltd. and Lifestar 
Pharma LLC (collectively, “Mankind”); Sun Pharmaceutical Industries, Inc. and Sun 
Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd (collectively, “Sun”); Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC 
(“Fresenius”); and Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. (“Teva”) (Aurobindo, Mylan, 
USV, DRL, Gland, Sandoz, Mankind, Sun, Fresenius, and Teva are collectively 
referred to herein as “Defendants”). 
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Dated:  July 24, 2023 

 

/s/ Touhey Myer                                   
R Touhey Myer 
KRATZ & BARRY, LLP  
800 N. West Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
tmyer@kratzandbarry.com 
(302) 527-9378 
 
Timothy H. Kratz  
George J. Barry III  
KRATZ & BARRY, LLP  
1050 Crown Pointe Parkway, Suite 500  
Atlanta, GA 30338  
tkratz@kratzandbarry.com 
gbarry@kratzandbarry.com  
(404) 431-6600  
 
Attorneys for Defendants Aurobindo 
Pharma USA, Inc., Aurobindo Pharma 
Ltd., and Eugia Pharma Specialties Ltd.
 
/s/ Eric I. Abraham                                  
Eric I. Abraham  
HILL WALLACK LLP  
20 Roszel Road  
P.O. Box 5226  
Princeton, New Jersey 08543  
Tel: (609) 924-0808  
Fax: (609) 452-1888  
eabraham@hillwallack.com  
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Elaine Herrmann Blais 
Daryl L. Wiesen 
Robert Frederickson, III 
Molly R. Grammel 
Kathleen McGuinness 
Thomas V. McTigue IV 
Lauren E. Jackson
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GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210 
(617) 570-1000 
 
Natasha E. Daughtrey 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
(213) 426-2642 
 
Alexandra D. Valenti 
James Breen 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
(212) 813-8835 
 
Madeline R. DiLascia 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
1900 N Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 346-4000 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Dr. Reddy’s 
Laboratories, Inc.  and Dr. Reddy’s 
Laboratories, Ltd.  
 
/s/ James S. Richter                              
James S. Richter 
MIDLIGE RICHTER, LLC 
645 Martinsville Road  
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920  
jrichter@midlige-richter.com 
 
Of Counsel: 
 
Imron T. Aly 
Kevin M. Nelson
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Matthew T. Wilkerson 
ArentFox Schiff LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Gland 
Pharma Ltd. 
 
/s/ Dmitry V. Shelhoff                          
Dmitry V. Shelhoff 
Kenneth S. Canfield 
PERGAMENT & CEPEDA LLP  
25 Hanover Road, Suite 104  
Florham Park, NJ 07932  
(973) 998-7722 
dshelhoff@pergamentcepeda.com 
kcanfield@pergamentcepeda.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Mankind 
Pharma Ltd. and Lifestar Pharma 
LLC 
 
/s/ Arnold B. Calmann                          
Arnold B. Calmann 
(abc@saiber.com)  
Jakob B. Halpern 
(jhalpern@saiber.com)  
Catherine Soliman 
(csoliman@saiber.com)  
SAIBER LLC  
One Gateway Center, Suite 950 
Newark, NJ 07102-5311  
Telephone: (973) 622-3333  
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Shannon M. Bloodworth 
(SBloodworth@perkinscoie.com)  
Brandon M. White  
(BMWhite@perkinscoie.com) 
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PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., 
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C., 20005-3960  
Telephone: (202) 654-6200  
 
Emily J. Greb 
(EGreb@perkinscoie.com) 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
33 East Main Street, Suite 201 
Madison, WI 53703 
Telephone: (608) 663-7460 
 
Bryan D. Beel 
(BBeel@perkinscoie.com)  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1120 NW Couch Street, Floor 10 
Portland, Oregon 97209-4128  
Telephone: (503) 727-2000 
 
Lance A. Soderstrom 
(lance.soderstrom@katten.com) 
Deepro R. Mukerjee 
(deepro.mukerjee@katten.com) 
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN 
LLP 
50 Rockefeller Plaza New York, 
New York 10020 
Telephone: (212) 940-8800  
 
Brian Sodikoff 
(brian.sodikoff@katten.com) 
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN 
LLP 
525 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60661 
Telephone: (312) 902-5200 
 
Jitendra Malik 
(jitty.malik@katten.com) 
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Joseph M. Janusz 
(joseph.janusz@katten.com) 
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN 
LLP 
550 South Tryon Street, Suite 2900 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
Telephone: (704) 444-2000 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Mylan API 
US LLC, Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc., 
and Mylan Inc. 
  
/s/ Eric I. Abraham                               
Eric I. Abraham  
HILL WALLACK LLP  
20 Roszel Road  
P.O. Box 5226  
Princeton, New Jersey 08543  
Tel: (609) 924-0808  
Fax: (609) 452-1888  
eabraham@hillwallack.com 
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Emily L. Rapalino 
Daryl L. Wiesen  
Robert Frederickson, III 
Molly R. Grammel 
Kathleen McGuinness 
Thomas V. McTigue IV 
Lauren E. Jackson 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210 
(617) 570-1000 
 
Natasha E. Daughtrey 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
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(213) 426-2642 
 
Alexandra D. Valenti 
James Breen 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
(212) 813-8835 
 
Madeline R. DiLascia 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
1900 N Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 346-4000 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Sandoz Inc. 
and Lek Pharmaceuticals d.d. 
  
/s/ Gregory D. Miller                            
Gregory D. Miller  
Gene Y. Kang  
RIVKIN RADLER LLP  
25 Main Street  
Court Plaza North, Suite 501  
Hackensack, NJ 07601 
(201) 287-2474 
gregory.miller@rivkin.com 
gene.kang@rivkin.com  
 
Of Counsel:  
Charles B. Klein (pro hac vice) 
Jovial Wong (pro hac vice) 
Sharon Lin (pro hac vice)  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 282-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 282-5100 
cklein@winston.com
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jwong@winston.com 
slin@winston.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Sun 
Pharmaceutical Industries, Inc. and 
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.  
 
/s/ Edward J. Dauber                            
Edward J. Dauber (008881973) 
GREENBERG DAUBER EPSTEIN 
& TUCKER 
One Gateway Center, Suite 600 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Telephone: 973.643.3700, Ext. 120 
edauber@greenbergdauber.com 
 
Of Counsel: 
Robert L. Florence 
PARKER POE ADAMS & 
BERNSTEIN LLP  
1075 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 1500  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Tel. (678) 690-5750  
 
Tasneem Dharamsi 
PARKER POE ADAMS & 
BERNSTEIN LLP  
110 East Court Street 
Suite 200 
Greenville, SC 29601 
Tel. (864) 577-6376  
 
Elizabeth M. Crompton 
PARKER POE ADAMS & 
BERNSTEIN LLP  
1400 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20005 
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Attorneys for Defendant USV Private 
Ltd. 
 
/s/ Eric I. Abraham                               
Eric I. Abraham  
HILL WALLACK LLP  
20 Roszel Road  
P.O. Box 5226  
Princeton, New Jersey 08543  
Tel: (609) 924-0808  
Fax: (609) 452-1888  
eabraham@hillwallack.com 
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Daryl L. Wiesen  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210 
(617) 570-1000 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Fresenius 
Kabi USA, LLC 
 
/s/ Eric I. Abraham                               
Eric I. Abraham  
HILL WALLACK LLP  
20 Roszel Road  
P.O. Box 5226  
Princeton, New Jersey 08543  
Tel: (609) 924-0808  
Fax: (609) 452-1888  
eabraham@hillwallack.com 
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Daryl L. Wiesen  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210
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(617) 570-1000 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Teva 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. 
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